#### OMB Control No.: 2127-0004

# Part 573 Safety Recall Report

## 21E-062

**Manufacturer Name:** Shenzhen Dianliangzhihui Tech Co.

**Submission Date:** AUG 20, 2021 NHTSA Recall No.: 21E-062

Manufacturer Recall No.: NR



#### **Manufacturer Information:**

#### **Population:**

Manufacturer Name: Shenzhen Dianliangzhihui Tech Co.

Number of potentially involved: 4,357

Address: 98 Baonongbeixiang, Baohedasha B Bu Estimated percentage with defect: 100 %

Shenzhen 00 518100

Company phone: 19527558343

#### **Equipment Information:**

Brand / Trade 1: LASFIT

Model: A30-LAplusH11-NFBA Part No.: A30-LAplusH11-NFBA Size: A30-LAplusH11-NFBA

Function: EXTERIOR LIGHT

Descriptive Information: Components: EXTERIOR LIGHTING: HEADLIGHTS bulb

Potential Number of Units Affected: 4357

Production Dates: OCT 01, 2020 - MAY 01, 2021

#### **Description of Defect:**

Description of the Defect: DianLiangzhihuiTechnology Co., Ltd. is recalling certain aftermarket headlight

bulbs, in configurations A30-LAplus H11-NFBA only sold through Amazon.com. Those replaceable light source's maximum luminous flux was above the maximum limit during the first ten minutes, then falls within legal limits; there

are dimensional requirements that were not met in that there are no resistive

filaments, and does not comply with marking requirements.

FMVSS 1: 108 - Lamps, reflective devices, and assoc. Equipment

FMVSS 2: NR

Description of the Safety Risk: The maximum luminous flux was above the maximum limit, and may cause

excessive brightness for the first ten minutes of use. At this time, there are no known instances of crashes or injuries caused by excessive brightness by use

of this bulb

Description of the Cause: Excessive glare may result because luminous flux output exceed the luminous

flux limitations of FMVSS 108.

Identification of Any Warning These bulbs will not be used as headlight bulbs.

that can Occur:

#### **Involved Components:**

Component Name: EXTERIOR LIGHT
Component Description: Headlight Bulbs

Component Part Number: A30-LAplusH11-NFBA

#### **Supplier Identification:**

#### **Component Manufacturer**

Name: Guangzhou jiujiayi dianzi Tech CO.

Address: guangzhoushi baiyungu renhezhen gonghuag

guangzhou Foreign States 510470

Country: China

### **Chronology:**

The equipment does not meet certain dimensional standards for replaceable light sources set by Standard No. 108, exceeds the luminous flux standards for replaceable light sources established by Standard No. 108, and is devoid of certain markings.

#### **Description of Remedy:**

Description of Remedy Program: DianLiangzhihuiTechnology Co., Ltd will notify customers to

change back to halogen, instructing them to return the bulbs for a full refund, To qualify for such replacement, a claimant must fill out a recall request form and provide proof of purchase, and agree to return the recalled bulb. The recall is expected to begin August 1st 2021, customer

can contact customer service email: recall2021dl@163.com

How Remedy Component Differs A30-LAplusH11-NFBA

from Recalled Component:

Identify How/When Recall Condition We sent emails to all the customers from 6th, Aug , 2021.

was Corrected in Production: And we didn't sell this item from

#### **Recall Schedule:**

Description of Recall Schedule: We sent an email letter of the recall from 6th, Aug, 2021 to the

customers who purchased the items from the only store online.

Planned Dealer Notification Date : NR - NR Planned Owner Notification Date : NR - NR

#### **Purchaser Information:**

The following manufacturers purchased this defective/noncompliant equipment for possible use or installation in new motor vehicles or new items of motor vehicle equipment:

Name: NR

Address: NR

NR

Country: NR

Company Phone: NR

<sup>\*</sup> NR - Not Reported